
NEWS RELEASE

BRT Apartments Corp. Reports Second Quarter 2023
Results

8/7/2023

– A�rms Full Year 2023 Guidance –

GREAT NECK, N. Y. , Aug. 07, 2023 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- BRT APARTMENTS CORP. (NYSE: BRT), a real estate

investment trust that owns, operates, and, to a lesser extent, holds interests in joint ventures that own multi-family

properties, today reported results for the second quarter ended June 30, 2023.
 

Highlights

Reported results for the second quarter of 2023 of net income of $11.2 million, or $0.58 per diluted share,

Funds from Operations, or FFO, of $0.28 per diluted share and Adjusted Funds from Operations, or AFFO, of

$0.37 per diluted share.

Equity (loss) in earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures was $464,000 in the second quarter of 2023 and

$(50,000) for the corresponding 2022 quarter.

Combined Portfolio NOI increased 1.4% for the second quarter when compared with the prior-year period.

Completed the previously announced disposition of a joint venture asset in Dallas, TX for a gain of $14.7

million, net proceeds of $19.4 million and an IRR of 22% over a seven-year hold.

Repurchased 309,153 shares and 45,612 shares during the second quarter and after the quarter, respectively,
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at a weighted average price of $19.03. The Company currently has $3.25 million remaining under its current

share repurchase authorization.

A�rmed full year 2023 guidance and accompanying assumptions previously issued on March 14, 2023.

See the reconciliations provided later in this release of FFO, AFFO and Combined Portfolio NOI, to net income, as

calculated in accordance with GAAP, and the de�nitions of such terms under "Non-GAAP Financial Measures and

De�nitions."

Je�rey A. Gould, President and Chief Executive O�cer stated, “The fundamentals within our portfolio are strong

with combined portfolio revenue up 5.9%, average monthly rental revenue up 7.3% and average occupancy holding

steady at 94.3%. While we did not see the acceleration in Combined portfolio NOI to the level that we had

anticipated, all but two properties are performing at or above our expectations for the year. With our operational

improvement plans well underway with these two assets, we are con�dent the underlying strength of the portfolio

will be evident in the second half of the year. The earlier-than-anticipated sale of Chatham Court and Re�ections

during the quarter generated $19.4 million of net proceeds that allowed us to pay down property-speci�c debt and

use some of the proceeds for share repurchases. The successful disposition also improved our liquidity to $91.3

million at quarter end. With no debt maturities until 2025, we are well-positioned to deploy our capital in a

disciplined and opportunistic manner.”

Second Quarter Financial and Operating Results

Net income attributable to common stockholders for the quarter ended June 30, 2023 was $11.2 million, or

$0.58 per diluted share, compared to net income attributable to common stockholders of $35.6 million, or

$1.91 per diluted share, for the corresponding 2022 quarter. The current-year period included BRT’s $14.7

million (or $0.78 per diluted share) gain from the sale of a property owned by an unconsolidated subsidiary,

and the prior-year period included BRT’s $40.1 million (or $2.26 per diluted share) share of a gain from the

sale of two properties owned by unconsolidated subsidiaries.

FFO was $5.3 million, or $0.28 per diluted share, in the current quarter, compared to $3.8 million, or $0.20 per

diluted share, in the corresponding 2022 quarter, primarily due to a reduction in early extinguishment of debt

and a decline in the income tax provision.

AFFO was $7.2 million, or $0.37 per diluted share, in the current quarter, compared to AFFO of $6.9 million, or

$0.37 per diluted share, in the corresponding 2022 quarter, primarily due to the decrease in the income tax

provision and the increase in insurance recovery o�set by the increase in interest expense.

Equity (loss) in earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures for the current quarter was $464,000 compared to

$(50,000) in the corresponding quarter of the prior year.

Combined Portfolio NOI in the current quarter increased by 1.4% to $15.4 million; the Company estimates

that two properties (Verandas at Alamo Ranch in San Antonio, TX and Bell’s Blu� in Nashville, TN) accounted
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for headwinds totaling approximately 320 basis points in the second quarter Combined Portfolio NOI results.

Diluted per share net income, FFO and AFFO during the quarter ended June 30, 2023 re�ect the approximate

487,000 increase in weighted average shares of common stock outstanding, primarily due to stock issuances

pursuant to the Company’s at-the-market o�ering, equity incentive and dividend reinvestment programs

during 2022, o�set by the 309,153 shares of common stock repurchased during the current quarter.

For leases signed during the second quarter in the Combined Portfolio, the Company experienced a 5.4%

increase on renewal leases, a 4.3% increase on new leases and a 5.0% increase on a blended basis. The rent-

to-income ratio for all new leases signed in the second quarter is 24%. For leases signed during the month of

July 2023, the Company experienced a 5.3% increase on renewals, a 3.2% increase on new leases and a 4.3%

increase on a blended basis.
 

Transaction and Financing Activity

On May 12, 2023, the unconsolidated joint venture that owns Chatham Court and Re�ections in Dallas, TX in

which the Company had a 50% interest, completed the previously announced sale of the asset. The sale

generated net proceeds to BRT of approximately $19.4 million and an IRR of 22% over a seven-year hold.

BRT’s share of the gain from this sale was $14.7 million, and its share of the related early extinguishment of

debt charge was $212,000. BRT’s net proceeds of $19.4 million give e�ect to the repayment of its pro rata

share of $12.7 million in debt secured by the property.
 

Debt Metrics and Liquidity 

At June 30, 2023, BRT’s available liquidity was approximately $91.3 million, comprised of $31.3 million of cash and

cash equivalents and $60.0 million available under its credit facility.

At August 1, 2023, BRT’s available liquidity was approximately $86.7 million, including $26.7 million of cash and cash

equivalents and up to $60.0 million available under its credit facility.     At August 1, 2023, the interest rate on the

facility was 8.50%.

Guidance for Full Year 2023 

The Company a�rmed its full year 2023 guidance and accompanying assumptions previously issued on March 14,

2023.

Conference Call and Webcast Information 

The Company will host a conference call and webcast to review its results and 2023 outlook with investors and

other interested parties at 9:00 a.m. ET on Tuesday, August 8, 2023.   To participate in the conference call, callers

from the United States and Canada should dial 1-888-349-0092, and international callers should dial 1-412-902-

4235, ten minutes prior to the scheduled call time. The webcast may also be accessed live by visiting the Company’s

investor relations website under the “webcast” tab.
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A replay of the conference call will be available after 12:00 p.m. ET on Tuesday, August 8, 2023 through 11:59 p.m.

ET on Tuesday, August 22, 2023.   To access the replay, listeners may use 1-844-512-2921 (domestic) or 1-412-317-

6671 (international).   The passcode for the replay is 10180735.

Supplemental Financial Information 

In an e�ort to enhance its �nancial disclosures to investors, BRT has posted a supplemental �nancial information

report which can be accessed on the Company’s investor relations  website under the caption “Financials –

Quarterly Results.” When available, the Company will post a transcript of its quarterly earnings call to the Quarterly

Results page.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

BRT discloses FFO, AFFO, NOI and Combined Portfolio NOI because it believes that such metrics are widely

recognized and appropriate measure of the performance of an equity REIT.

BRT computes FFO in accordance with the “White Paper on Funds from Operations” issued by the National

Association of Real Estate Investment Trusts (“NAREIT”) and NAREIT's related guidance. FFO is de�ned in the White

Paper as net income (calculated in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles), excluding

depreciation and amortization related to real estate, gains and losses from the sale of certain real estate assets,

gains and losses from change in control, impairment write-downs of certain real estate assets and investments in

entities when the impairment is directly attributable to decreases in the value of depreciable real estate held by the

entity.     Adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures are calculated to re�ect funds from

operations on the same basis.

BRT computes AFFO by adjusting FFO for loss on extinguishment of debt, our straight-line rent accruals, restricted

stock and RSU compensation expense, fair value adjustment of mortgage debt, gain on insurance recovery,

insurance recovery from casualty loss and deferred mortgage and debt costs (including, in each case as applicable,

from its share of its unconsolidated joint ventures). Since the NAREIT White Paper does not provide guidelines for

computing AFFO, the computation of AFFO may vary from one REIT to another.

BRT computes NOI by adjusting net income (loss) to (a) add back (1) depreciation expense, (2) general and

administrative expenses, (3) interest expense, (4) loss on extinguishment of debt, (5) equity in earnings (loss) of

unconsolidated joint ventures and equity in earnings from the sale of unconsolidated joint venture, (6) provision for

taxes, (7) the impact of non-controlling interests, and (b) deduct (1) other income, (2) gain on sale of real estate and

partnership interest, and (3) gain on insurance recoveries related to casualty loss.

BRT de�nes “Combined Portfolio” as the consolidated same store properties, the unconsolidated same store
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properties presented on a pro rata share basis, and the other multifamily properties that BRT currently owns

presented at 100% ownership for all periods presented. The Combined Portfolio includes 29 properties totaling

8,201 units for the �rst quarter ended March 31, 2023.

The pro rata share re�ects BRT’s percentage equity interest in the applicable subsidiary. BRT uses pro rata share to

help provide a better understanding of the impact of its unconsolidated joint ventures on its operations.   However,

the use of pro rata information has limitations.     Among other things, as a result of the allocation/distribution

provisions of the agreements governing the unconsolidated joint ventures, BRT’s share of the gain/loss with respect

to such venture may be di�erent than (and generally less than that) implied by its percentage equity interest

therein.     Further, the use of pro rata share is not representative of its operations and accounts as presented in

accordance with GAAP.

The accounts and results for remaining properties in which the partner interest was purchased by BRT had

previously been re�ected in our unconsolidated results for the entirety of the periods being presented. As a result,

in order to help ensure the comparability of our Combined Portfolio NOI for the periods presented, we are

including 100% of the NOI of these properties for the periods prior to their acquisition of the partners’ interests.   

BRT believes that FFO, AFFO, NOI and Combined Portfolio NOI are useful and standard supplemental measures of

the operating performance for equity REITs and are used frequently by securities analysts, investors and other

interested parties in evaluating equity REITs, many of which present such metrics when reporting their operating

results.    FFO and AFFO are intended to exclude GAAP historical cost depreciation and amortization of real estate

assets, which assures that the value of real estate assets diminish predictability over time.     In fact, real estate

values have historically risen and fallen with market conditions.     As a result, BRT believes that FFO and AFFO

provide a performance measure that when compared year-over-year, should re�ect the impact to operations from

trends in occupancy rates, rental rates, operating costs, interest costs and other matters without the inclusion of

depreciation and amortization, providing a perspective that may not be necessarily apparent from net income.   

BRT also considers FFO, AFFO and NOI to be useful in evaluating property acquisitions and dispositions.   BRT views

Combined Portfolio NOI as an important measure of operating performance because it allows a comparison of

operating results of properties owned for the entirety of the current and comparable periods and therefore

eliminates variations caused by acquisitions, dispositions or partner buyouts during the periods.

FFO, AFFO, NOI and Combined Portfolio NOI do not represent net income or cash �ows from operations as de�ned

by GAAP.   FFO, AFFO, NOI and Combined Portfolio NOI should not be considered to be an alternative to net income

as a reliable measure of BRT’s operating performance; nor should FFO, AFFO, NOI and Combined Portfolio NOI be

considered an alternative to cash �ows from operating, investing or �nancing activities (as de�ned by GAAP) as

measures of liquidity.     Further, because there is no industry standard de�nition of NOI and practice is divergent
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across the industry, the computation of NOI may from one REIT to another.

Forward Looking Information 

BRT considers some of the information set forth herein to contain forward-looking statements within the meaning

of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Act, and Section 21E of the Securities

Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange Act, with respect to our expectations for future periods.

Forward-looking statements do not discuss historical fact, but instead include statements related to expectations,

projections, intentions or other items related to the future. Such forward-looking statements include, without

limitation, statements regarding expected operating performance and results, property acquisition and disposition

activity, joint venture activity, development and value add activity and other capital expenditures, and capital raising

and �nancing activity, as well as revenue and expense growth, occupancy, interest rate and other economic

expectations. Words such as “expects,” “anticipates,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “seeks,” “estimates,” “forecasts,”

“projects,” “assumes,” “will,” “may,” “could,” “should,” “budget,” “target,” “outlook,” “opportunity,” “guidance” and

variations of such words and similar expressions are intended to identify such forward-looking statements. Such

forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, which are in some

cases are beyond our control, which may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be materially

di�erent from the results of operations, �nancial conditions or plans expressed or implied by such forward-looking

statements. In light of the signi�cant uncertainties inherent in the forward-looking statements included herein, the

inclusion of such information should not be regarded as a representation by us or any other person that the results

or conditions described in such statements or our objectives and plans will be achieved, and investors are

cautioned not to place undue reliance on such information.

The following factors, among others, could cause our actual results, performance or achievements to di�er

materially from those expressed or implied in the forward-looking statements: inability to generate su�cient cash

�ows due to unfavorable economic and market conditions (e.g., in�ation, volatile interest rates and the possibility

of a recession), changes in supply and/or demand, competition, uninsured losses, changes in tax and housing laws

or other factors; adverse changes in real estate markets, including, but not limited to, the extent of future demand

for multifamily units in our signi�cant markets, barriers of entry into new markets which we may seek to enter in

the future, limitations on our ability to increase or collect rental rates, competition, our ability to identify and

consummate attractive acquisitions and dispositions on favorable terms, and our ability to reinvest sale proceeds in

a manner that generates favorable returns; general and local real estate conditions, including any changes in the

value of our real estate; decreasing rental rates or increasing vacancy rates; challenges in acquiring properties

(including challenges in buying properties directly without the participation of joint venture partners and the limited

number of multi-family property acquisition opportunities available to us), which acquisitions may not be

completed or may not produce the cash �ows or income expected; the competitive environment in which we

operate, including competition that could adversely a�ect our ability to acquire properties and/or limit our ability to

6



lease apartments or increase or maintain rental rates; exposure to risks inherent in investments in a single industry

and sector; the concentration of our multi-family properties in the Southeastern United States and Texas, which

makes us more susceptible to adverse developments in those markets; increases in expenses over which we have

limited control, such as real estate taxes, insurance costs and utilities, due to in�ation and other factors;

impairment in the value of real estate we own; failure of property managers to properly manage properties;

disagreements with, or misconduct by, joint venture partners; inability to obtain �nancing at favorable rates, if at

all, or re�nance existing debt as it matures, due to, among other things, the level and volatility of interest or capital

market conditions; extreme weather and natural disasters such as hurricanes, tornadoes and �oods; lack of or

insu�cient amounts of insurance to cover, among other things, losses from catastrophes; risks associated with

acquiring value-add multi-family properties, which involves greater risks than more conservative approaches; the

condition of Fannie Mae or Freddie Mac, which could adversely impact us; changes in Federal, state and local

governmental laws and regulations, including laws and regulations relating to taxes and real estate and related

investments; our failure to comply with laws, including those requiring access to our properties by disabled

persons, which could result in substantial costs; board determinations as to timing and payment of dividends, if

any, and our ability or willingness to pay future dividends; our ability to satisfy the complex rules required to

maintain our quali�cation as a REIT for federal income tax purposes; possible environmental liabilities, including

costs, �nes or penalties that may be incurred due to necessary remediation of contamination of properties

presently owned or previously owned by us or a subsidiary owned by us or acquired by us; our dependence on

information systems and risks associated with breaches of such systems; disease outbreaks and other public health

events, and measures that are taken by federal, state, and local governmental authorities in response to such

outbreaks and events; impact of climate change on our properties or operations; risks associated with the stock

ownership restrictions of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code") for REITs and the stock

ownership limit imposed by our charter; and the other factors described in the reports we �le with the SEC,

including those set forth in our Annual Report on Form 10-K under the captions "Item 1. Business,""Item 1A. Risk

Factors," and "Item 7. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations".

BRT undertakes no obligation to update or revise the information herein, whether as a result of new information,

future events or circumstances, or otherwise.

Additional Information 

BRT is a real estate investment trust that owns, operates and, to a lesser extent, holds interests in joint ventures

that own multi-family properties. As of June 30, 2023, BRT owns or has interests in 28 multi-family properties with

7,707 units in 11 states. For additional information on BRT’s operations, activities and properties, please visit its

website at www.brtapartments.com. 

Interested parties are urged to review the Form 10-Q to be �led with the Securities and Exchange Commission for
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the quarter ended June 30, 2023, and the supplemental disclosures regarding the quarter on the investor relations

section of the Company’s website at: https://brtapartments.com/investor-relations.     The Form 10-Q can also be

linked through the “Investor Relations” section of BRT’s website.

Contact:

BRT APARTMENTS CORP. 
 

60 Cutter Mill Road 
 

Suite 303 
 

Great Neck, New York 11021 
 

Telephone: (516) 466-3100 
 

Email: investors@BRTapartments.com 
 

www.BRTapartments.com

BRT APARTMENTS CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS 

(Dollars in thousands)

  June 30, 2023   December 31, 2022
  (unaudited)   (audited)
ASSETS      
Real estate properties, net of accumulated depreciation $ 643,869  $ 651,603 
Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures   35,530    42,576 
Cash and cash equivalents   31,336    20,281 
Restricted cash   830    872 
Other assets   16,241    16,786 

Total assets $ 727,806  $ 732,118 

       
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY      
Mortgages payable, net of deferred costs $ 423,383  $ 403,792 
Junior subordinated notes, net of deferred costs   37,133    37,123 
Credit facility, net of deferred costs   —    18,502 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   21,544    22,631 

Total Liabilities   482,060    482,048 
       
Total BRT Apartments Corp. stockholders’ equity   245,729    250,088 
Non-controlling interests   17    (18)
Total Equity   245,746    250,070 

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 727,806  $ 732,118 
 

BRT APARTMENTS CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

(Unaudited) 

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
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Three Months Ended 

June 30,
     2023      2022 
Revenues:        

Rental and other revenues from real estate properties   $ 23,255    $ 14,683 
Other income     63      2 
Total revenues     23,318      14,685 

         
Expenses:        

Real estate operating expenses     10,548      6,348 
Interest expense     5,513      2,912 
General and administrative     3,848      3,533 
Depreciation and amortization     7,543      5,010 
Total expenses     27,452      17,803 

Total revenue less total expenses     (4,134)     (3,118)
Equity in earnings (loss) of unconsolidated joint ventures     464      (50)
Equity in earnings from sale of unconsolidated joint ventures properties     14,744      40,098 
Gain on sale of real estate     —      — 
Insurance recovery of casualty loss     215      — 

Gain on insurance recovery     —      — 
Loss on extinguishment of debt     —      (563)
Income from continuing operations     11,289      36,367 

Income tax provision     51      724 
Income from continuing operations, net of taxes     11,238      35,643 
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest     (36)     (36)

Net income attributable to common stockholders   $ 11,202    $ 35,607 

         
Per share amounts attributable to common stockholders:        
Basic   $ 0.59    $ 1.91 

Diluted   $ 0.58    $ 1.91 

         
Funds from operations - Note 1   $ 5,299    $ 3,774 

Funds from operations per common share - diluted - Note 2   $ 0.28    $ 0.20 

         
Adjusted funds from operations - Note 1   $ 7,181    $ 6,945 

Adjusted funds from operations per common share - diluted -Note 2   $ 0.37    $ 0.37 

         
Weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding:        
Basic     18,155,062      17,671,073 

Diluted     18,220,814      17,726,343 
 

The tables below provides a reconciliation of net loss determined in accordance with GAAP to FFO and AFFO on a

dollar and per share basis for each of the indicated periods (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts):

    Three Months Ended June 30,
     2023     2022 
Note 1:        
Funds from operations is summarized in the following table:        
GAAP Net income attributable to common stockholders   $ 11,202    $ 35,607 
Add: depreciation and amortization of properties     7,543      5,010 
Add: our share of depreciation in unconsolidated joint venture properties     1,302      3,259 
Deduct: our share of equity in earnings from sale of unconsolidated joint venture properties     (14,744)     (40,098)
Deduct: gain on sale of real estate     —      — 
Adjustments for non-controlling interests     (4)     (4)
NAREIT Funds from operations attributable to common stockholders     5,299      3,774 
         
Adjustments for: straight-line rent accruals     25      6 
Add: loss on extinguishment of debt     —      563 
Add: our share of loss on extinguishment of debt from unconsolidated joint venture properties     212      1,473 
Add: amortization of restricted stock and RSU expense     1,193      1,001 
Add: amortization of deferred mortgage and debt costs     275      102 
Add: our share of deferred mortgage costs from unconsolidated joint venture properties     27      73 
Add i i f f i l dj f d b 154

9



Add: amortization of fair value adjustment for mortgage debt     154      — 
Less: gain on insurance proceeds     —      — 
Less: our share of gain on insurance proceeds from unconsolidated joint venture properties     —      (46)
Adjustments for non-controlling interests     (4)     (1)
Adjusted funds from operations attributable to common stockholders   $ 7,181    $ 6,945 

 

    Three Months Ended June 30,
     2023     2022 
Note 2:        
Net income attributable to common stockholders   $ 0.58    $ 1.91 
Add: depreciation and amortization of properties     0.40      0.26 
Add: our share of depreciation in unconsolidated joint venture properties     0.07      0.17 
Deduct: our share of equity in earnings from sale of unconsolidated joint venture properties     (0.77)     (2.14)
Deduct: gain on sale of real estate     —      — 
Adjustment for non-controlling interests     —      — 
NAREIT Funds from operations per diluted common share     0.28      0.20 
         
Adjustments for: straight line rent accruals     —      — 
Add: loss on extinguishment of debt     —      0.03 
Add: our share of loss on extinguishment of debt from unconsolidated joint venture properties     0.01      0.08 
Add: amortization of restricted stock and RSU expense     0.06      0.05 
Add: amortization of deferred mortgage and debt costs     0.01      0.01 
Add: our share of deferred mortgage and debt costs from unconsolidated joint venture properties     —      — 
Add: amortization of fair value adjustment for mortgage debt     0.01      — 
Less: gain on insurance proceeds     —      — 
Less: our share of gain on insurance proceeds from unconsolidated joint venture properties     —      — 
Adjustments for non-controlling interests     —      — 

Adjusted funds from operations per diluted common share   $ 0.37    $ 0.37 

         
Diluted shares outstanding for FFO and AFFO     19,174,000      18,661,000 
 

BRT APARTMENTS CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

RECONCILIATION OF NOI TO NET INCOME 

(Unaudited)

The following tables provides a reconciliation of NOI to net income attributable to common stockholders as

computed in accordance with GAAP for the periods presented:

    Three Months Ended June 30,
Consolidated    2023     2022 
GAAP Net income attributable to common stockholders   $ 11,202    $ 35,607 
Less: Other Income     (63)     (2)
Add: Interest expense     5,513      2,912 

General and administrative     3,848      3,533 
Impairment charge     —      — 
Depreciation and amortization     7,543      5,010 
Provision for taxes     51      724 

Less: Gain on sale of real estate     —      — 
Equity in earnings from sale of unconsolidated joint venture properties     (14,744)     (40,098)

Insurance recovery     (215)     — 
Gain on insurance recoveries     —      — 

Add: Loss on extinguishment of debt     —      563 
Adj f E i i ( i ) l f lid d j i i (464) 50
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Adjust for: Equity in (earnings) loss of unconsolidated joint venture properties     (464)     50 
Add: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests     36      36 
Net Operating Income   $ 12,707    $ 8,335 
         
Less: Non-same store Net Operating Income     6,058      1,310 
Same store Net Operating Income   $ 6,649    $ 7,025 
 

BRT APARTMENTS CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

RECONCILIATION OF NOI AT UNCONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

(Unaudited) 

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

The following tables provides a reconciliation of NOI to equity in loss of unconsolidated joint ventures as computed

in accordance with GAAP for the periods presented for BRT's pro rata share of NOI at its unconsolidated

subsidiaries. Also presented is the combined same store NOI for Consolidated and Unconsolidated subsidiaries:

    Three Months Ended June 30,
Unconsolidated    2023     2022 
BRT's equity in earnings from sale of unconsolidated joint venture properties and equity in loss of joint
ventures   $ 15,208    $ 40,048 
Add: Interest expense     1,221      3,106 

Depreciation     1,301      3,259 
Loss on extinguishment of debt     212      1,469 
Less: Gain on insurances recoveries     —      (42)

Gain on sale of real estate     (14,744)     (40,098)
Equity in earnings of joint ventures     —      (22)

Net Operating Income   $ 3,198    $ 7,720 
         
Less: Non-same store Net Operating Income   $ 247    $ 4,932 

Same store Net Operating Income   $ 2,951    $ 2,788 

         
Consolidated same store Net Operating Income   $ 6,649    $ 7,025 
Unconsolidated same store Net Operating Income     2,951      2,788 
Buyout same store Net Operating Income     5,803      5,384 
Combined same store Net Operating Income   $ 15,403    $ 15,197 
 

BRT APARTMENTS CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

(Unaudited) 

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

The condensed income statements below present, for the periods indicated, a reconciliation of the information that

appears in note 8 of BRT's Quarterly report on Form 10-Q to BRT's pro rata share of the operations of its

unconsolidated subsidiaries:
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    Three Months Ended June 30, 2023

    Total  
BRT's Pro-Rata

 Share   Partner Share
Revenues:            

Rental and other revenue   $ 11,476    $ 5,905    $ 5,571 
Total revenues   $ 11,476    $ 5,905    $ 5,571 

             
Expenses:            

Real estate operating expenses     5,137      2,707      2,430 
Interest expense     2,390      1,221      1,169 
Depreciation     2,558      1,301      1,257 

Total expenses     10,085      5,229      4,856 
             
Total revenues less total expenses     1,391      676      715 
             

Gain on sale of real estate     38,418      14,744      23,674 
Loss on extinguishment of debt     (561)     (212)     (349)

Net loss (income)   $ 39,248    $ 15,208    $ 24,040 

________________

(1) Re�ects BRT's share as determined in accordance with GAAP - not its pro-rata share.

    Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

    Total  
BRT's Pro-Rata

 Share   Partner Share
Revenues:            

Rental and other revenue   $ 22,107    $ 13,951    $ 8,156 
Total revenues   $ 22,107    $ 13,951    $ 8,156 

             
Expenses:            

Real estate operating expenses     9,842      6,231      3,611 
Interest expense     4,893      3,106      1,787 
Depreciation     5,208      3,259      1,949 

Total expenses     19,943      12,596      7,347 
             
Total revenues less total expenses     2,164      1,355      809 
             

Equity in earnings of joint ventures     22      22      — 
Gain on insurance recoveries     52      42      10 
Gain on sale of real estate     77,681      40,098      37,583 
Loss on extinguishment of debt     (2,888)     (1,469)     (1,419)

Net loss   $ 77,031    $ 40,048    $ 36,983 

________________

(1) Re�ects BRT's share as determined in accordance with GAAP - not its pro-rata share.

 
 

 

Source: BRT Apartments Corp.
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